Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of  Monday, 14th July, 2025 [ A 0

meeting H

Time  7.00pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Queen Elizabeth Il & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks U N DER I-YM E
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 7 - 26)
5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 27 - 38)

QUARTER FOUR CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 39 - 70)

2024/25

WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 71 - 76)

URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland,
Whieldon, Stubbs, Lewis and Reece

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will
be 3 members....Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of
the total membership.

Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 — Rule 2 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Parker Northcott
Gorton Turnock
S Jones Edginton-Plunkett
Lawley

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your
place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on
your behalf

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Agenda Iltem 3
Audit and Standards Committee - 16/06/25
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 16th June, 2025
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

View the agenda here

Watch the meeting here

Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair)
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner Whieldon Reece
Holland Stubbs
Apologies: Councillor(s) Lewis
Substitutes: Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor

Rebekah Lewis)

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151
Officer
Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy S151
Officer
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Deputy Leader of the Council and
Sweeney Portfolio Holder - Finance, Town

Centres and Growth
APOLOGIES
Apologies were shared as listed above.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7" April 2025 be agreed as a
true and accurate record.

PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS
AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY FOR THE 2024/25
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) presented the report on the
proposed Accounting Policies, the Council’s critical judgements in applying them and
assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation
uncertainty.

ClIr Stubbs asked if changes referred to recommendation 3 could be communicated
to the Committee as soon as possible.

1 Page 3


https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4066&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=uGy7LihquYE&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F

Audit and Standards Committee - 16/06/25

Page 4

The Chair and the Finance Manager confirmed this could be done.

Resolved: 1. That the proposed Accounting Policies that would form part of the
2024/25 Statement of Accounts be approved.

2. That the Council’'s assumptions made about the future and other
major sources of estimation uncertainty that would form part of the
2024/25 Statement of Accounts be approved.

3. That the ability to make further changes to the proposed Accounting
Policies to reflect the release of new or updated guidance if applicable
be delegated to the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer).

Watch the meeting here

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25

The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) presented the report on the Annual
Governance Statement for 2024/25 which was based upon relevant and reliable
evidence and was to be included in the financial statements.

Clr Stubbs asked the Deputy Leader what his thoughts were on governance
improvement actions since 2023/24.

The Deputy Leader was satisfied with the contents of the report.

Cllr Whieldon pointed out a typo — “properly accounts instead of property” which the
Service Director for Finance noted.

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 be approved.

Watch the debate here

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

The Finance Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) presented the report on the
financial outturn for 2024/25 which was to be approved and published by 30" June,
thanking members of his team for their contribution.

The report highlighted key issues including a commentary on the General Fund
outturn, the Balance Sheet, the Collection Fund, the Capital Programme and the
Council’s reserves.

The Chair and ClIr Stubbs commended the work of the Finance team.

ClIr Stubbs asked if the section on Kidsgrove page 62 of the pack could be rewritten
to reflect recent changes prior to publication.

The Chair suggested that a discussion with the Deputy Chief Executive may be
appropriate to catch up with the current situation.

The Finance Manager noted the request.


https://youtu.be/uGy7LihquYE?t=61
https://youtu.be/uGy7LihquYE?t=240

Audit and Standards Committee - 16/06/25
Cllr Whieldon expressed her satisfaction at the financial outturn and balance sheets
figures, the way they fitted against each other and the overall management of the
funds by both officers and the Council.

The Chair seconded the statement and confirmed the Council was in a good position
compared to other authorities.

Resolved: 1. That the General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the
Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2024 be noted.

2. That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 be approved for
publication and audit.

Watch the debate here

7. WORK PROGRAMME
The Chair introduced the work programme.
Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

Watch the debate here

8. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Councillor Paul Waring
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.18 pm

3 Page 5


https://youtu.be/uGy7LihquYE?t=588
https://youtu.be/uGy7LihquYE?t=1082

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S

REPORT TO
Audit and Standards Committee
14 July 2025
Report Title: Internal Audit Outturn Report 2024/25
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor
Portfolios: All
Ward(s) affected: All
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes O No

To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit activity for the financial year 2024/25.
Recommendation

That Committee:

1. Receive the outturn report containing the annual internal audit opinion for
2024/25.

Reasons

In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, to report to the Audit and Standards
Committee an annual outturn report including results of anti-fraud and
[...]
nt reports:

System Area Areas for Improvement
Jubilee 2 ¢ Regular and timely reconciliations of income are not completed

or fully evidenced. Additionally, completed reconciliations are
not independently reviewed and authorised.

PSN Compliance ¢ No evidence is maintained to confirm that the Information
Assurance conditions in the Code of Connection are being met.

The Civil Contingencies & Business Continuity audit, conducted as an advisory
engagement, has identified several high priority recommendations. These
recommendations are currently under consideration by the Corporate
Leadership Team and are scheduled for review in July 2025. As such, we will
not be reporting these recommendations in detail until they have been formally
agreed upon. We anticipate providing an update to the Audit and Standards
Committee in our next progress report, once the outcomes of the CLT’s
deliberations are known.

For the UK Shared Prosperity Fund audit, the high priority recommendations
identified are still awaiting formal approval from the auditee; consequently, the
details of these recommendations are not included in this report but will be
presented to a future meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee once
agreement with management has been reached.

The details of two further high priority recommendations have been excluded
from this report to prevent the public disclosure of sensitive information that
could potentially be exploited to the detriment of the Council.

The following changes have been made to the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 in
agreement with the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer), as per the
Internal Audit Charter. One planned audit was cancelled in year at the request
of the Council and in agreement with the Service Director for Finance (S151
Officer), as per the Internal Audit Charter. Details and the reason for
cancellation are as follows;

i) Asset Management Capital (8 days) — The audit was cancelled at the
request of the Service Director for Fina
[...]
Committee. Liaison is also undertaken with External Audit as required and during
Audit and Standards Committee meetings.

LA )
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME
[BOROUGH COUNCIL]

Page 11



Overall Opinion of the Control Environment

2.17

2.18

The UK PSIAS requires that the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) must deliver an
annual internal audit opinion on the overall internal control environment of the
Authority. The methodology for formulating this opinion is set out within the
Internal Audit Strategy which was approved by the Audit & Standards
Committee on 22" April 2024. This methodology has been applied in
formulating the annual audit opinion for 2024/25.

Each separate category of audit work is assessed against a benchmark of
achieving a score of at least 80% of the total number of audits performed being
awarded an opinion of “adequate or above” within each category. For reasons
of simplicity, each category attracts equal weighting, and a simple pass/fail
assessment is used to differentiate the overall opinion between “Substantial,

Adequate and Limited” as illustrated below:

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME
[BOROUGH COUNCIL]

Overall Opinion Level No. of categories achieving the 80%
benchmark

Substantial Assurance 3 out of the 3 categories

Adequate Assurance 2 out of the 3 categories

Limited Assurance 1 and below out of the 3 categories

Calculation of the 2024/25 Overall Assessment

2.19

2.20

The following table details the calculation of the 2024/25 overall assessment:

2024/25

Audit Category % Awarded an Opinion of at Pass/Fail

Least “Adequate”
Core Financial Systems 100% Pass
Assgrance Reviews (Other System 95% Pass
Reviews)

Counter Fraud & Corruption Work, including 100% Pass

Internal Auditors, using a different methodology, was ‘Satisfactory’.

Performance Measures

2.21

Page 12

Key performance measures for Service as detailed below:-

Special Investigations
Overall Total 3 out of 3
categories

Based on the above, a “substantial” assurance opinion on the overall
adequa
[...]
e

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA Local Government

Application Note’. This is the highest category level that can be awarded via the

CIPFA assessment process.

2.26  The results of this year’s updated self-assessment exercise against the PSIAS
and LGAN are summarised below. 97% of the standards are deemed to be

fully in place.
Standard
In Place ' Partially In Place Not In Place Not Applicable
131 (97%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 3 (2%)

For those areas assessed as not applicable and partial compliance a detailed
action plan has been produced, although none of these are considered to
significantly affect the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The full action plan is
attached as Appendix 3 to this report and continues to be relevant for
conformance with the new GIAS in the UK Public Sector.

2.27 With the above in mind, the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service
during 2024/25 and reported within the Annual Outturn Report has been
performed in accordance with PSIAS. In relation to this, there are no
impairments or restrictions in scope or impairments in independence or
objectivity during the year which prohibit the Chief Internal Auditor or the
Service from delivering the annual Head of Internal Audit opinion for 2024/25.

3. Recommendation

3.1  Members receive the outturn report containing the annual internal audit opinion
for 2024/25.

4, Reasons

4.1  The Internal Audit annual outturn report also builds upon the assurance given

by the section in support of the Annual Governance Statement on internal
control.
The planning and delivery of a robust audit plan ensures that an annual opinion
and overall level of assurance can be provided by the Chief Internal Auditor to
those charged with governance, thereby complying with constitutional
requirements and sector standards. This opinion is one of the elements of the
assurance framework which is reported in the annual governance statement.

5. Options Considered

51 None.

6. Legal and Statutory Implicat
[...]
ally in Place: CIA in | On-going throughout
Professional Care area, however, it is recognised conjunction 2025/26
that the skills and knowledge is | The CIA will continue to implement | with all Audit
o Do internal auditors have largely continually held with the | an integrated data driven approach | Managers
O3] sufficient knowledge of the ICT Audit Manager and to our audit process by promoting
Gcg appropriate computer-assisted Counter Fraud Audit Manager. | the use of data analytics in the
5 audit techniques that are Demonstrations of IDEA have | work carried out and to facilitate
0]




gzobed

available to them to perform taken place with Staff at and support members of the team

their work, including data previous team meetings, with through peer training.

analysis techniques? further 1-2-1 training offered.
In addition, the audit brief This area has been included as a
includes a section on data service plan priority in 2025/26 to
which promotes the levering technology for enhanced

consideration of data and how | efficiency.
it can be use as part of setting
up the audit review.

Use of technologies in 2025/26
- 1A plan to look at other ways
data and new technologies
such as Al can used by the
service to maximise
efficiencies. A small task and
finish group has been set up to
explore further how IA can
leverage technological tools to
enhance efficiencies.




Agenda ltem.>

= Ll ¢

Ei,% 9
NEWCASTLE

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit & Standards Committee
14 July 2025

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2024/25

Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 and to review the Treasury
Management activity for this period.

Recommendation

That Committee

1. Receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 ahead of it being
reported to Full Council on 24 September 2025.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities
at least twice a year. Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and
oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and
year end Treasury Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards
Committee the Treasury Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 24
September 2025.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members
should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. It was
resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and
year end Treasury Management Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in
accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.

Page 27




‘‘‘‘‘

NS @
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid
down in the currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up
by approved Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the
Annual Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2024/25 approved by Council on
14 February 2024.

1.4 The Council has been provided with Treasury Management Advisory services for the
period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 by Arlingclose Ltd.

Issues
2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 is attached at Appendix 1.

The economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been
provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd.

Proposal

3.1 That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 be received and be
reported to Council on 24 September 2025.

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution

4.1 In line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code
of Practice on Treasury Management.

5. Options Considered

5.1 There are no specific options to consider.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members
should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. It was
resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and
year end Treasury Management Reports.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 Not applicable.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report.

9. Major Risks

9.1 Treasury Management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts
of money are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits and
indicators, which must be complied with.

Page 28



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

‘‘‘‘‘

NS @
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

9.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s surplus
funds is to safeguard the Council’s capital. Within this constraint the aim is to
maximise the return on capital.

9.3 Operational procedures, coupled with monitoring arrangements, are in place to
minimise the risk of departures from the approved strategy.

UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG)

10.1The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 supports UNSG and Climate
Change objectives through supporting sustainable cities and communities through
the correct use of public monies.

One Council
Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following programmes of work:

One Commercial Council KX
We will make investment to diversify our income and think entrepreneurially.

One Digital Council X]

We will develop and
[...]
ank



Agenda Item.

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S
REPORT TO THE
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

14 July 2025
Report Title: Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 4 2024/25
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth
Ward(s) affected: All
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes [1 No X

To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified
corporate risks.

Recommendation

That the Audit & Standards Committee:

1. Note that there is currently 1 risk that is more than 6 months overdue for a
review up to end of Q4 2024/25.

2. Note that there have been 1 risk level increases.
3. Note there has been 1 new risk added.
4. Note the Corporate Risk Register profile.

5. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like
to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

6. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the
likely impacts may not change.

reasons

To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee:
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks.

Page 39



i Ny
NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

1. Background

1.1 The Council’'s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies,
records, manages and reports on risk. It uses the GRACE software
(Governance Risk and Control Environment) to monitor and manage all of its
risks by creating individual risk profiles which rank risk based on likely
occurrence and impact, after applying relevant mitigation measures. The
system allows for the creation and monitoring of mitigation action plans and the
assignment of risk owners.

1.2 The system allows risks to be managed in this way at service and directorate
level and, where warranted, corporately through the Corporate Leadership
Team and this committee. The RMS describes how risks are escalated and
reported through that hierarchy depending on the nature of the risk, and in light
of any delays in reviewing risk profiles or applying mitigation measures.

1.3  The Council currently reviews its high (red) risks at least monthly and its
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. The RMS and good audit practice
requires that amber and red risks are reported to this committee where
escalation is required, along with any risk profiles that are overdue for review
by 6 months or more. This set of measures was last reported to this Committee
on 03 February 2025.

1.4 GRACE automatically prompts Risk Owners to review their risk profiles at the
required intervals, and will escalate overdue reviews. The review process
involves the Council’s Risk Champion challenging Risk Owners in respect of
the controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk
profiles. They are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion
of risks and amendments made to profiles. The Risk Champion has a direct
reporting line to the Monitoring Officer and into the Corporate Leadership
Team.

1.5 Project specific risks are managed to a high level in project specific risk
registers, and are reviewed in accordance with the RMS at least monthly. Any
specific projects can, where required, also have their risks monitored,
maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, but remain subject to
the escalation requirements in the RMS.

2. Issues

2.1  There is currently 1 overdue risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of
Q4 2024/25.

2.2 During the last quarter (Q4), 1 risk rose in priority to a Medium D or High E.

2.3 Inthe same respect, there has been 1 new risk added. This risk sits in the Bribery Act
2010.

2.4 The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there has been no
change.

Page 40



3. Recommendation

3.1 That Members note that there is currently 1 risk more than 6 months
overdue for a review up to end of Q4 2024/25. Appendix A shows the overdue
risk matrix.

3.2 That Members note that there have been 1 risk level increase to either a
Medium D or a High E. Appendix B shows the risk matrix and details.

3.3 That Members note the 1 new risk. Appendix C shows the risk matrix and details.

3.4 That Members note the Corporate Risk register. Appendix D shows the status
as at the last review on 16 May 2025.

3.5 That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee
would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting.

3.6 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely
impacts may not change.

4. Reasons
4.1 To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report

to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D
or high E, or are new risks.

5. Options Considered

5.1

N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1

It is considered that the RMS and the procedures it sets out, including the
escalation of risks and reporting to this committee satisfies the requirements
of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that it has a sound system
of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions
and the achievement of its aims and objectives; ensures that the
financial and operational management of the authority is effective, and
includes effective arrangements for the management of risk’.

Page 41



7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1  There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 There are no resource implications in respect of the management and
reporting of risk, outside of usual establishment provision for the costs of
delivering that service. Fin
[...]
ter 2024/25

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25

Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2024/25
Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2024/25
External Audit Plan 2023-24

Committee Work Plan 2024/25

28/05/2024

External Audit Report 2022-23
Accounting Policies 2023-24

Annual Governance Statement 2023-24
Statements of Accounts 2023-24

15/07/2024

Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24
Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24
Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2023/24
Committee Work Plan 2024/25

30/09/2024

Q1 Corporate Risk Management Report 2024/25
Q1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25
Health and Safety Report 2023/24

Audited Statement of Accounts 2023/24
Committee Work Plan 2024/25




G, abed

04/11/2024

Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2024/25
Q2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2024/25
Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2024/25
Committee Work Plan 2024/25

03/02/2025 Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report 2024/25
Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25
External Audit Findings Report 2023/24
07/04/2025 Internal Audit Charter 2025/26

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26

Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2025/26
Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2025/26
External Audit Plan 2024/25 - KPMG
National Fraud Initiative Report

Last updated on 6" June 2025




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/25
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25
	Treasury Management Annual Report 202425 v3

	6 QUARTER FOUR CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2024/25
	Appendix A - Overdue Risk
	Appendix B - Risk level increase
	Appendix C - New risk
	Appendix D - Corporate Risk register

	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 14/07/25 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th July, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Holland 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Reece 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Joel Edgington-Plunkett (In place of Councillor Philip 

Reece) 
 

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 
S151 Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Alex Cannon 

Dave Fletcher 
Deborah Harris 
 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

Audit Manager 
The Counter Fraud Manager 
Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were shared as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2025 be agreed as 

a true and accurate record. 
 

4. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Outturn Report including core 
financial systems and assurance reviews as well as how opinions were formulated 
and the performance was assessed. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager subsequently went through the fraud and corruption 
systems in place as detailed in appendix 2. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4067&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1iYkW3_PeqQ&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 14/07/25 

  
2 

Cllr Stubbs expressed his appreciation of the work of officers and asked about the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund as well as Civil Contingencies and Business Continuity 
items in paragraph 2.5 of the covering report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed this would be presented at a future meeting of 
the Committee once formally agreed upon. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wondered what happened when frauds and errors were identified as 
part of the internal audit process. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager advised that these referred to issues such as duplicate 
invoices, which were usually detected by the system, or incorrect numbering for 
which the Council would ask for its money back.  
 
In the event of recurring errors such as duplicate expense claims every month an 
investigation would be initiated to detect fraud and handed over to the Police in 
coordination with the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) as a key witness. 
Weaknesses thereby identified would also be examined and lead to 
recommendations to reduce risks going forward.  
 
Resolved: That the outturn report containing the annual internal audit opinion for 

2024/25 be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) introduced the Treasury 
Management Annual Report to be presented to full Council at the end of September. 
 
Cllr Stubbs commented on the technical wording of the report which made it difficult 
for members to understand and express an opinion on. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) responded that the Council’s 
Treasury Management advisors, Arlingclose Limited, had been asked to simplify the 
document further to complaints expressed the previous year. Certain facts and 
details however had to appear in the report.  
 
The Chair asked if officers would perhaps be able to provide an overview of the 
report and highlight figures specifically relevant to the Council. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) advised that the Council would be 
looking into borrowing later in the year and information in simplified terms would be 
shared with members then. 
 
The Chair suggested a couple of paragraphs in plain English could come as part of 
the half year report. 
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) confirmed this could be included. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2024/25 be 

received ahead of it being reported to Full Council on 24th September 
2025. 

 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/1iYkW3_PeqQ?t=44
https://youtu.be/1iYkW3_PeqQ?t=1275


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 14/07/25 

  
3 

 
6. QUARTER FOUR CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2024/25  

 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) introduced the 
Corporate Risk Management Report for 2024/25, highlighting that the information 
used in Appendix A had been updated and reported to Informal Cabinet since the 
document was drafted and would be reflected in the September report. These related 
to members development arrangements with bespoke training to be provided to 
members in partnership with the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 
 
Cllr Stubbs said he was pleased to see the Kidsgrove Town Deal on the Risk 
Register and asked why certain risks had increased, e.g. the Bribery Act. 
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) advised that the 
reasons for the increase would need to be investigated but there were overall no 
alarm bell in relation to bribery risk mitigation as the Audit Fraud and corruption 
Outturn Report showed earlier in the discussion. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if more information could be provided on the one new risk recorded 
in relation to the Bribery Act. 
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) confirmed the 
details would be shared with members. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any individual risk profiles members would like to be 
scrutinised in more details at the next meeting. 
 
Members did not feel that would be necessary. 
 
The Chair wished to conclude by reminding members that whilst the likelihood of a 
risk materializing may be mitigated the likely impacts may not change. 
 
Resolved: 1. That there were currently 1 risk that is more than 6 months overdue 

for a review up to end of Q4 2024/25, be noted. 
 

2. That there had been 1 risk level increases, be noted. 
 
3. That there had been 1 new risk added, be noted. 
 
4. That the Corporate Risk Register profile be noted. 
 
5. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
6. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://youtu.be/1iYkW3_PeqQ?t=1609
https://youtu.be/1iYkW3_PeqQ?t=2229


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 14/07/25 

  
4 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.37 pm 
 


